Total 1,398 87% 98% 105% 95% 102% 101% 97% 99%

23

Appendix:
2023 Portfolio CAFD Sensitivity and Seasonality

Variability of Expected Financial Performance: Based on Portfolio as of December 31, 2022

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

CAFD Expectations 3-8% 38-46% 38-45% 9-14%

Renewable Production Variability:

Annual CAFD Sensitivity Based on Original Guidance

2023 Quarterly Estimated Seasonality:

% of Est. Annual Financial Results Based on Original Guidance

▪ Production variability based on +/- 5% for both wind and solar

for full year

– Approximates ~P75 for wind and ~P90 for solar

– Variance can exceed +/- 5% in any given period

▪ Other items which may impact CAFD include non-recurring

events such as forced outages or timing of O&M expense and

maintenance capex

▪ 2023 Quarterly Estimated Seasonality excludes the sensitivity of

potential variations in power prices on merchant MWh

▪ Seasonality as a result of renewable energy resource, timing of

contracted payments, estimated merchant energy margins at

Conventional in 2H23, tax equity proceeds, and project debt

service

▪ Percent ranges in table are primarily driven by potential

variability in both wind and solar production of +/- 5%

$28 $23

$(28) $(23)

Wind Solar

+5% in MWh Production -5% in MWh Production

24

+5% in MWh Production

Appendix:
2024 Portfolio CAFD Sensitivity and Seasonality

Variability of Expected Financial Performance: Estimates as of November 2, 2023

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

CAFD Expectations 2-8% 45-55% 32-46% 2-10%

Renewable Production Variability:

Annual CAFD Sensitivity Based on 2024 Guidance

2024 Quarterly Estimated Seasonality:

% of Est. Annual Financial Results Based on 2024 Guidance

▪ Estimates include projects reaching COD in 2024

▪ Production variability based on +/- 5% for both wind and solar

for full year

– Approximates ~P75 for wind and ~P90 for solar

– Variance can exceed +/- 5% in any given period

▪ Other items which may impact CAFD include non-recurring

events such as forced outages or timing of O&M expense and

maintenance capex

▪ 2024 Quarterly Estimated Seasonality reflect potential